ACT 293

ACT 293

S.B. NO. 245

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The revisor of statutes, as authorized by section 23G-16, Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall edit and prepare for publication the 1985 Replacement to the Hawaii Revised Statutes, to contain such volumes as necessary to include all the laws in the 1976 Replacement volumes, as amended and supplemented by the 1977 Regular Session through the 1985 Regular Session of the Legislature of the State of Hawaii, in force at the time of publication.

The order of the publication of specific volumes shall be determined by the revisor of statutes.

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding section 23G-14, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall not publish a 1985 Supplement to the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$636,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the Legislative Reference Bureau for the publication of the 1985 Replacement volumes to the Hawaii Revised Statutes. The bureau may employ such temporary technical and clerical assistants as may be necessary for the purposes of this Act. Funds appropriated for the 1985 Supplements by any other act of the 1985 Legislature shall be reappropriated for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. As of the close of business on June 30, 1988, the unexpended or unencumbered balance of any appropriation made by this Act shall lapse into the general fund.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 12, 1985.)